Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: F091050E3
Equipment under Test: MiCard V2 HID / USB RF-Cardreader Version 1.00

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: USB RF-Cardreader device for copy systems
Type designation / model name: MiCard V2 HID
Serial No.: 549231A3C2
FCC ID: WG7MICARDHID02
IC: None
Lowest internal frequency: 125 kHz
Highest internal frequency: 96 MHz
Antenna type: Integral
Ports/Connectors
Ports/Connectors
Cable Length Shielding Connector
USB cable 1.80 m Yes USB Type A
USB cable 0.30 m Yes USB Type A
- - - -
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
- A Laptop PC type Fujitsu Siemens Lifebook S Series with a test software was used.
2.3 SPECIAL EMC MEASURES
The following EMC measures were necessary to reach the documented results:
None
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F091050E3
Examiner: Raimund Blask Date of issue: 04 June 2009 Page 6 of 27
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
All tests were carried out with an unmodified test sample, which operates with a test-software. This software sets
the EUT in continuous reading transponder mode and displays the transponder data on the computers display.
The conducted emission measurement on the power supply line was carried out on the AC/DC adapter of the used
laptop PC, because the EUT will be supplied always via a PC or an USB hub. The AC/DC adapter was powered by
an AC-mains network with 120 V AC / 60 Hz.
During all tests the TAG information was permanently checked with the help of the test-software. The TAG
information was displayed on the PC display and was checked manually by the test engineer.
No spurious emission measurement of the receiver was carried out, because the co located transmitter transmits
continuously.
All tests were carried out with the 1.8m USB-Cable (worst case).
During the tests, the EUT was labelled with a FCC-label.
The physical boundaries of the EUT are shown below.
Physical boundaries of the EUT
EUT
Computer with
test software
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F091050E3
Examiner: Raimund Blask Date of issue: 04 June 2009 Page 7 of 27
4 LIST MEASUREMENTS
Application Frequency range
[MHz]
FCC 47 CFR
Part 15 section
[2]
RSS 210, Issue 7 [3]
or
RSS-Gen, Issue 2 [4]
Status Refer page
Radiated emissions 0.009 - 1,000 15.205 (a)
15.209 (a)
2.6 [3] Passed 11 et seq.
Conducted
emissions on supply
line
0.15 - 30 15.207 (a) 7.2.2 [4] Passed 8 et seq.
Radiated emissions 0.009-1,000 15.109(a) ICES 003 [5] Passed 11 et seq.
Conducted
emissions on supply
line
0.15 - 30 15.107 (a) ICES 003 [5] Passed 8 et seq.
99 % bandwidth 125 kHz - 4.6.1 [4] Passed Annex D
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F091050E3
Examiner: Raimund Blask Date of issue: 04 June 2009 Page 8 of 27
5 TEST RESULTS
5.1 CONDUCTED EMISSION MEASUREMENT ON AC MAINS (150 kHz to 30 MHz)
5.1.1 METHOD OF MEASUREMENT (CONDUCTED EMISSION MEASUREMENT ON AC
MAINS (150 kHz to 30 MHz))
This test will be carried out in a shielded chamber. Tabletop devices will set up on a non-conducting support with a
size of 1 m by 1.5 m and a height of 80 cm above the ground plane. Floor-standing devices will be placed directly